Journal of Analytical and Applied Pyrolysis 114 (2015) 47–59
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Journal of Analytical and Applied Pyrolysis
journa l homepage: www.e lsev ier .com/ locate / jaap
Investigation of hydropyrolysis released aromatic hydrocarbons from
Permian kerogens at different maturities in the Sichuan Basin, China
Liangliang Wu, Yuhong Liao, Ansong Geng ∗
The State Key Laboratory of Organic Geochemistry, Guangzhou Institute of Geochemistry, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Wushan, Guangzhou 510640, PR

little influenced by the secondary alterations such as maturation,
biodegradation and water washing.
50 L. Wu et al. / Journal of Analytical and Applied Pyrolysis 114 (2015) 47–59
Table 2
The maturity related aromatic parameters in both free and covalently bound hydrocarbons of Permian source rocks in Sichuan Basin and artificial simulation products of
kerogen GY-8.
Sample ID Simulation temp (◦C) Ro/easy Ro (%) H/C Free phase Covalently bound phase
MPI-3 MDR MPI-3 MDR
Natural maturity sequence
GY-8 – 0.6 0.87 0.37 2.1 0.64 11.64
LF-2 – 1.6 0.59 0.84 46.49 0.79 –
WC-5 – 1.8 0.55 0.77 21.24 0.75 –
NJ-3 – 1.9 0.48 0.67 17.4 0.76 –
WCLD-1 – 2.4 0.45 0.76 28.21 0.72 –
Artificial simulation sequence
GY-350 350 1.08 0.53 0.64 2.42 0.71 11.64
GY-380 380 1.49 0.49 0.74 3.09 0.74 11.2
GY-400 400 1.74 0.46 0.86 11.55 0.77 11.02
GY-430 430 2.27 0.37 0.71 10.42 0.8 11.3
GY-460 460 2.86 0.34 0.63 8.98 0.71 –
Note: “–” means no existence.
3.1.1. Naphthalenes, phenanthrenes and dibenzothiophenes
The distributions of methylated naphthalenes, phenanthrenes
and dibenzothiophenes in free hydrocarbons were largely con-